Prior to 2021–22, amounts repayable were recognised as fees expense in the Statement of Comprehensive
Income. The QCA has now elected to present these amounts in the Statement of Comprehensive Income as a
reduction of revenue in the period in which the adjustment relates to. This change was implemented as the

42 QUEENSLAND COMPETITION AUTHORITY

QCA is of the opinion that this presentation will provide more relevant information, and result in a more
accurate reporting of revenue from regulatory fees by reflecting the amounts of fees that the QCA expects to
be entitled to receive. Amounts received by the QCA from regulated entities in excess of the final regulatory
fees determination will continue to be presented as a payable (refer Note 14) in the Statement of Financial
Position.

 In accordance with AADB 108, this change in accounting policy is presented retrospectively and the following
table provides a summary of the amounts of the adjustments for each financial statement line item affected for
the comparative period.

Adjustments made to Statement of Comprehensive
Income (extract)

2021
(Previously
Reported) Adjustment

2021
(Restated)

   $  $   $

Fees   6,948,628 (509,830) 6,438,798

Total Revenue   11,236,152 (509,830) 10,726,322

Fee Expense   509,830 (509,830) -

Total Expenses   12,179,685 (509,830) 11,669,855

Change in Accounting Standards
The QCA did not early adopt any new accounting pronouncements in the 2021–22 financial year.

 One new accounting standard was applied for the first time in 2021–22:
 AASB 1060 General Purpose Financial Statements - Simplified Disclosures for For-Profit and Not-For Profit Tier 2

Entities introduces the Simplified Disclosures framework for general purpose financial statements prepared
entities under Tier 2 of the Differential Reporting Framework. This new disclosure framework applies to the
QCA. While most of the disclosures remain the same as 2020–21, there have been some changes by way of